(b) increase the number of Shares on issue in the Company by up to approximately
35,000,000 Shares on conversion of the Series 9 Convertible Notes;

(c) give rise to the Company having liability for the amount of the face value of the Series
9 Convertible Notes being $3,500,000 and

(d) decrease in current liabilities by $600,000 for reinvestment of Convertible Notes
Series 5.

4

3.2 Pro forma balance sheet of the Company taking into account issue of the Convertible Security

(a) Set out below is a pro forma consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31
December 2020 for the Company based on the consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2020 for the Company.

(b) The pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form in so far as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

(c) The pro forma financial information is not audited. The classification of the allocations
between debt and equity for the Convertible Notes may change in the future.

Pro-forma statement of Financial Position

 Consolidated

 31 Dec 2020 Adjustments Pro-forma

 $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 84,497 2,900,000 2,984,497

Trade and other receivables 88,443 - 88,443

Prepayments 73,104 - 73,104

Equity investments at fair value 2,157,875 - 2,157,875

Total current assets 2,403,919 2,900,000 5,303,919

Non-current assets

Security deposits 739,378 - 739,378

Equity investments at fair value 944,692 - 944,692

Property, plant and equipment 267,103 - 267,103

Right of use assets 643,980 - 643,980

Exploration and evaluation assets 12,646,432 - 12,646,432

 15,241,585 - 15,241,585

Total Assets 17,645,504 2,900,000 20,545,504

Current liabilities

Trade or other payables 470,547 - 470,547

Borrowings 900,000 (600,000) 300,000

Lease liabilities 278,024 - 278,024

Provisions 41,925 - 41,925

Contract liability 41,188 - 41,188

Total current liabilities 1,731,684 (600,000) 1,131,684

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 3,634,000 3,500,000 7,134,000

Lease liabilities 165,975 - 165,975

Provisions 20,238 - 20,238

Total non-current liabilities 3,820,213 3,500,000 7,320,213

5

Total liabilities 5,551,897 2,900,000 8,451,897

Net assets 12,093,607 - 12,093,607

Equity

Issued capital 27,284,103 - 27,284,103

Options reserve 2,562,295 - 2,562,295

Assets revaluation reserve 714,370 - 714,370

Accumulated losses (18,467,161) - (18,467,161)

Total equity 12,093,607 - 12,093,607

3.3 Potential effect on Share Structure

(a) As at the date of this Cleansing Notice the issued capital of the Company comprises
of 499,932,346 issued ordinary shares.

(b) The capital structure of the Company will be affected by the conversion of the Series
9 Convertible Notes, which will result in up to an additional 35,000,000 Shares being
issued and the liability position of the Company decreasing accordingly. The actual
effect on the share capital of the Company will depend on how many Series 9
Convertible Notes are converted.

(c) The Series 9 Convertible Notes can be converted at any time prior to the maturity date